Standards Act (“FLSA”) for fire protection employees (“Firefighters”), and a fourteen (14) day 
“work period” for Law Enforcement and Corrections Officers collectively (“Law Enforcement 
Officers”).  Firefighters are regularly scheduled to work up to one hundred and forty-four (144) 
hours during their nineteen (19) day work period.  Law Enforcement Officers are regularly 
scheduled to work up to eight-six (86) hours during their fourteen (14) day work period. 

(2). Overtime and Compensatory Time Off.   

(a). Overtime.  The City shall determine whether each position satisfies the

[...]

paid vacation and paid sick leave do not count in computing overtime pay. 

Except for Firefighters and Law Enforcement Officers, “overtime” includes all hours 

worked in excess of forty (40) hours in a seven (7) day workweek.  For Firefighters, “overtime” 
is all hours worked in excess of one hundred forty-four (144) hours during the regularly-
scheduled nineteen (19) day work period.  For Law Enforcement Officers, “overtime” is all 
hours worked in excess of eight-six (86) hours during the regularly-scheduled fourteen (14) day 
work period.  Except in emergencies, employees may not work overtime without the prior

[...]

To be eligible for family and medical leave or servicemember leave, 
the employee must meet both of the following conditions: (1) he or she must have worked for the 
City at least twelve (12) months (52 weeks), which need not be consecutive months; and (2) he 
or she must have worked at least one thousand two-hundred and fifty (1,250) hours during the 
twelve (12) months immediately preceding the date the requested family and medical or 
servicemember leave begins. 

Employment Following Leave. When an employee returns to work following a family 
and medical or servicemember leave, he or she will be assigned to the former job or to an